
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 

Date: Monday 3 June 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 
Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith, on 01225 718378 or email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Victoria Welsh (Chippenham Community Area Manager), direct line 01249 706446 or 
(email) victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Desna Allen – Queens & Sheldon Peter Hutton – Cepen Park & Derriards 

Chris Caswill – Monkton Mark Packard – Pewsham 

Nick Watts – Hardenhuish  Nina Phillips – Cepen Park & Redlands 

Bill Douglas – Hardens & England Linda Packard – Lowden & Rowden 

Howard Greenman - Kington Jane Scott OBE– By Brook 
 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Election of Chairman  7:00 pm 

 To elect a Chairman of the Area Board for the forthcoming year.   

2   Election of Vice Chairman   

 To appoint a Vice Chairman of the Area Board for the forthcoming 
year.  

 

3   Apologies   

4   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests or dispensations granted by the Standards 
Committee.  

 

5   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 1 - 
30) 

 

 To appoint members to Outside Bodies and Working Groups of the 
Area Boards.  

 

6   Next Meeting   

 The next agenda planning meeting will take place immediately 
following this meeting in Committee Rooms A and B. Any parish or 
town council representative interested in attending should contact 
the Community Area manager or the Chairman. 
 
The next meeting of the Board will take place at 7pm on Monday 1 
July 2013.  The meeting will be held at Goss Croft Hall, Startley 
Rd, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD.  

 

 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

Monday 1 July 2013 
Goss Croft Hall, Startley Rd, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD 

 
Monday 2 September 2013 

Council Chamber, Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 
 

Monday 4 November 2013 
Hardenhuish School, Chippenham, Wiltshire 

 

 



 1

 
Chippenham Area Board   
03 June 2013 
 
 

 
Appointments to Outside Bodies, and Constitution of and Appointments to 

Working Groups 2013/14 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 

to Working Groups for the year 2013/14. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 

Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the 
duration of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines 
otherwise. 

2.2. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out 
at Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to 
make appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2013/14. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010, all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 

(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making 
recommendations to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of reference are set 
out at Appendix C.  It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, 
along with the delegation of the relevant budget to Area Boards, was a 
delegation of authority from the Cabinet Member for Highways, and so the 
Terms of Reference for these cannot be amended. 

3.2. Some Area Boards also established Shadow Community Operations Boards 
to discuss and facilitate the development of Campus proposals.  Similarly, 
these Groups were established as part of the Council’s corporate programme 
for Campuses, and so the Terms of Reference cannot be amended. 

3.3. Some Area Boards have established other Working Groups to consider and 
address local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the 
Area Board to determine and amend where required. 

 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 2

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those 

which involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on 
individual appointments if required. 

 
5.2. Protocol 3 in the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to Members on 

Outside Bodies. 
 

 

6. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 
6.1. None. 

 
 

7. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

7.1. None. 

 
8. Delegation 

 

8.1. Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution (Part 4, paragraph 5), appointments to 
Outside Bodies  will be made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area 
Boards or a meeting of group leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, 
appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of a 
community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 

8.2. The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 
operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1. The Area Board is requested to: 

a. appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A. 

b. agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out at 
Appendix B. 

c. note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out at 
Appendix C. 

 
Report Author:   
Sharon Smith 
Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: (01225) 718378 
E-mail: sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



 3

 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies  
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES

Outside Body Title ( A to Z ) Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting schedule Voting rights Reps needed
On the 

Web

Chippenham Borough Lands Charity Area Board - Chippenham Represent the Council The Charity's income can be 
used by, or for the benefit of, the 

inhabitants of the Parish of 
Chippenham for:

• Relief of the aged, sick, 
disabled or poor; 

• Provision of facilities for 
recreation or other leisure time 

occupation; (subject to satisfying 
the Recreational Charities Act 

1958 Section 1) 
• The advancement of education; 

• The promotion of any other 
charitable purpose 

? Yes 2 Yes

Chippenham Community Area 
Partnership

Area Board - Chippenham To inform on the development of the 
Community Area Plan

Development of the Community 
area Plan

Normally every 6-8 weeks No 1 Yes

Chippenham Youth Advisory Group 
(YAG)

Area Board - Chippenham So young people can present ideas to 
councillors and council

Youth issues and democracy 4 meetings per year Yes Up to 2 Yes

Kingsley Road Community Hall 
Association

Area Board - Chippenham Small committee that needs as much 
support as possible

To provide a community hall 
available for all the community to 

hire - Chippenham

3 meetings per year Yes As many interested people as 
possible

Yes

Lyneham Steering Group Area Board - Chippenham Wiltshire Council has been working 
closely with the military on the 

The main purpose of this group 
will be to bring together 

Every 6 weeks Yes 1 Yes

closely with the military on the 
programme to understand all the 

military changes taking place in the 
county and the impact this will have 
on council services and partners. 

will be to bring together 
community and economy related 
groups who will be affected by 
the closure of RAF Lyneham to 

provide a ‘voice’ for their 
particular concerns and resolve 

issues, where possible. 

Chippenham Vision Area Board - Chippenham To Bring together private and public 
sector bodies to drive forward 

development

Co-ordination of regeneration of 
Chippenham

6 Meetings per year No 1 Yes

Cherish Chippenham Area Board - Chippenham To Bring together private and public 
sector bodies to drive forward 

development

Co-ordination of regeneration of 
Chippenham Town Centre

12 Meetings per year No 1

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\5\AI00032523\$24vgn3yw.xls 1  of   2 15:00   [Date]

P
a
g
e
 5



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES

Outside Body Title ( A to Z ) Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting schedule Voting rights Reps needed
On the 

Web

The Nature of It Area Board - Chippenham To represent the Council. The Nature of It create 
opportunities for learning, skills 
development & therapy through 

growing projects, outdoor 
engagement and the creation of 

sustainable native & natural 
environments. Our 

trustee/steering group give 
direction on the ethics of the 

organisation & ensure that all of 
our activities represent an unmet 

need & social good

1 meeting per quarter No 1

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\5\AI00032523\$24vgn3yw.xls 2  of   2 15:00   [Date]

P
a
g
e
 6



Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Chippenham Area Board  

 
 
 
 
 

Community Area Transport Group (CATG): 
 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Desna Allen) 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Bill Douglas) 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Nina Phillips) 

• Chippenham Town Council representative (Cllr John Scragg) 

• Grittleton Parish Council representative (Cllr Lesley Palmer) 

• Christian Malford Parish representative (Cllr Nigel Fairley) 

• Biddestone & Slaughterford Parish representative (Cllr Mary Mullens) 

• Chippenham Vision representative (Tim Martienssen) 

• Chippenham & Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) representative (Julia 
Stacey) 

• Wiltshire Council Highways - Area Highways Engineer (Paul Bollen) 

• Wiltshire Council Highways - Divisional Highway Manager (Steve Cross) 

• Wiltshire Council Highways - Principal Highways Engineer (Martin Rose) 

• Wiltshire Council Highways – Principal Highways Planner (Spencer 
Drinkwater) 

• Community Area Manager (Victoria Welsh) 
 
 
Campus Development Team (formerly Shadow Community Operations Board): 
 

• Wiltshire Council – Transformation (Andrew Foster) 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Mark Packard - Cllr Howard 
Greenman as deputy) 

• Parish/Town Council representative (Cllr David Powell) 

• Education and Young People representative (Lynn Evans) 

• Patient Liaison Group representative (Ian Bridges)  

• The Rise Trust representative (Pauline Monaghan) 

• CAVE representative (Nicholas Murray) 

• Rotary representative (Graham Stow) 

• Wider Community and ChAP representative (Julia Stacey) 
 

Deputies 

• User and Community Group representative (Mike Braun) 

• Wider community representative (Andy Inkpen) 

• Education and Young People representative (Sarah Flack) 
 
  

Page 7



Appendix B 

 
Chippenham Community Safety Group (formerly Night Time Economy Group) 
 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Peter Hutton) 

• Chippenham Town Council representative (Cllr Nina Phillips) 

• Chief Executive, Chippenham Town Council representative (Sue Wilthew) 

• Chippenham Sector Inspector (Inspector Phil Stayning) 

• Chippenham NPT Sgt (Sgt Phil Connor) 

• Chippenham NPT Beat Manager (PC Paul McQuillan) 

• Street Pastors representative (Mal Munday) 

• Chippenham & Villages Area Partnership representative (Julia Stacey) 

• Community Safety Manager, Wiltshire Council (Mark Rippon) 

• Senior Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council (Linda Holland) 

• Community Area Manager, Wiltshire Council (Victoria Welsh) 
 
 
Skatepark Task Group: 
 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Desna Allen) 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Peter Hutton) 

• Chippenham Area Board representative (Cllr Nina Phillips) 

• Community representative and ChAP Project Coordinator (Julia Stacey) 

• Community representative and youth worker (Dick Stanger) 

• Community representative and experienced skater (Andrew Milner) 

• Community representative and parent of skateboarder/BMX rider (Brett 
Conway) 

• Strategic Project and Development Manager, Wiltshire Council (Mark 
Hunnybun) 

• Head of Service Delivery, Chippenham Town Council (Adrian Jones) 

• Chippenham Vision Board Director, Wiltshire Council (Tim Martienssen) 

• Play and Leisure Strategy Officer, Wiltshire Council (Colin Brown) 

• Senior Public Protection Officer, Wiltshire Council (John Freegard) 

• Community Area Manager, Wiltshire Council (Victoria Welsh) 

• Youth Development Coordinator, Wiltshire Council (Richard Williams) 
 
 
Older Peoples Development Working Group: 
 

• Area Board representative (Cllr Nina Phillips)  

• Area Board representative (Cllr Chris Caswill) 

• Chippenham Town Council representative 

• Community representatives (Wendy Barker, Allison Davis, Martin Eggleton, 
Andy Gubbins, Marion Maclean-Ives) 

 

Page 8



Appendix C 

 

 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

• Members of the Area Board 

• Town and Parish Council representatives 

• Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit betwe
[...]
e amount of 

time allocated to each one will be set at the discretion of the 
Chairman.  

 
5.3.4 The Council will provide administrative support for these 

meetings, which will include assistance with arranging meeting 
times / venues and the production of minutes. 

 
5.4 Recording 

 
5.4.1 Minutes will be taken at each working group meeting and used 

as a record of the meeting.  
 
5.4.2 The minutes will be written up and circulated to all members 

within 10 working days of the meeting. 
 
5.4.3 All minutes will be approved at the next meeting by the members 

and the chair. 
 
6 CONFIDENTIALITY 
 

Page 29



 

 6

6.1 Whilst most information provided by the council, other participants or 
partners will be non-confidential in nature, there may be occasions 
when due to the commercial nature of discussions or where matters 
are relevant to policy development by the council, requests may be 
made for certain information or items to be confidential. Should any 
participant be unable to respect this request, they must absent 
themselves from the meeting prior to discussion and consideration of 
the relevant item. 

 
6.2 Please note that working group members will only be involved in the 

quality and technical aspects of the tender evaluation to select a 
preferred development partner.  The commercial or price submission 
will be evaluated by officers of the Council only. 

 
 

 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appointment to outside bodies and working groups report - Appendix A
	Appointment to outside bodies and working groups report - Appendix B
	Appointment to outside bodies and working groups report - Appendix Ci - CATG
	Appointment to outside bodies and working groups report - Appendix Cii - Campus
	Appointment to outside bodies and working groups report - Appendix Ciii - Crime and Community Safety Group
	Appointment to outside bodies and working groups report - Appendix Civ- Skatepark
	Appointment to outside b

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 

Date:  3 June 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips,  
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Nick Watts 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Victoria Welsh, Chippenham Community Area Manager 
Parvis Khansari, Service Director for Strategic Services (Highways & Passenger 
Transport) 
Sharon Smith, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – David Powell 
 
Partners 
Chippenham Area Partnership (ChAP) – Julia Stacey, Alison Butler 
 
 
Total in attendance:  20 
 



Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 Cllr Linda Packard was elected Chairman of the Chippenham Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

2   Election of Vice Chairman 

 Cllr Chris Caswill was elected Vice Chairman of the Chippenham Area Board for 
the forthcoming year. 

3   Apologies 

 No apologies were given. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 No Declarations of Interest were announced. 

5   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Board was asked to appoint representatives to Outside Bodies and to 
reconstitute and appoint to Working Groups for the year 2013/14 as outlined in 
the report presented.   
 
In considering the report the Board were asked to note that ‘Chippenham 
Borough Lands Charity’ should to be removed from the list, noting that the 
Charity sought recommendations only from the Board and not representatives of 
the Board itself.  
 
Correspondence had also been received by the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer confirming that no further recommendations were being sought at this 
time.   
 
Cllr Peter Hutton, as an existing member of the Charity, confirmed that due to 
work commitments, he would be withdrawing as a member of the Charity.  Cllr 
Peter Hutton would be in contact with the Charity directly to inform them of this. 
  
Decision: 
 
To remove Chippenham Borough Land Charity from the list of Outside 
Bodies. 
 
To make the following Area Board appointments: 
 
Outside Bodies 
 



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

• Chippenham Community Area Partnership – Cllr Park Packard 

• Chippenham Youth Advisory Group – Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Bill 
Douglas 

• Kingsley Road Community Hall Association – Cllr Nina Phillips 

• Lyneham Steering Group – Cllr Mark Packard 

• Chippenham Vision – Cllr Nick Watts 

• Cherish Chippenham – Cllr Nina Phillips 

• The Nature of It - Cllr Howard Greenman 
 
Working Groups 
 

• Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr 
Nina Phillips, Cllr Linda Packard and Cllr Bill Douglas 

• Campus Development Team – Cllr Mark Packard.  Cllr Howard 
Greenman to deputise when required. 

• Chippenham Community Safety Group - Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr 
Desna Allen 

• Skatepark Task Group - Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Howard Greenman and 
Cllr Chris Caswill 

• Older Peoples Development Working Group - Cllr Chris Caswill and Cllr 
Nina Phillips 

6   Next Meeting 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on Monday 1 July 2013 and 
would be held at Goss Croft Hall, Startley Road, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD. 


